

Nos. 12-15388 & 12-15409

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Karen GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

Karen GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE · CALIFORNIA
COUNCIL OF CHURCHES · CALIFORNIA FAITH FOR EQUALITY ·
CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS · GENERAL SYNOD
OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST · HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S
ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA · HINDU AMERICAN
FOUNDATION · INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION · JAPANESE
AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE · NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH
WOMEN · PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION ON
BEHALF OF THE AFRICAN AMERICAN MINISTERS LEADERSHIP
COUNCIL · RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL COLLEGE · THE
RIGHT REVEREND MARC HANDLEY ANDRUS, THE RIGHT
REVEREND BARRY L. BEISNER, AND THE RIGHT REVEREND MARY
GRAY-REEVES · SIKH AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND · SOCIETY FOR HUMANISTIC JUDAISM · UNION
FOR REFORM JUDAISM · UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION
· UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST LEGISLATIVE MINISTRY CALIFORNIA
· THE UNIVERSAL FELLOWSHIP OF METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY
CHURCHES · WOMEN'S LEAGUE FOR CONSERVATIVE JUDAISM ·
WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW
IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Rocky C. Tsai*
CA State Bar #221452
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111-4006
(415) 315-6300

Steven M. Freeman
Seth M. Marnin
Michelle N. Deutchman
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10158
(212) 885-7700

**Counsel of Record*

Eric Alan Isaacson
CA State Bar #120584
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 231-1058

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court’s Decision Implicitly Maintains the Important Distinction Between Religious and Civil Marriage and Ensures that Federal Law Does Not Favor a Particular Religious Understanding of Marriage.	4
A. Civil and Religious Marriage Are Distinct, as the Constitution Requires.	4
B. DOMA Favors One Form of Religious Marriage over Another Without a Secular Purpose.	10
1. <i>The Establishment Clause Prohibits Laws that Endorse or Favor a Particular Religious Viewpoint.</i>	10
2. <i>DOMA Has No Secular Purpose, Has the Primary Effect of Advancing One Religious Viewpoint, and Limits Access to Civil Marriage Based on Particular Religious Beliefs.</i>	11
II. Moral Disapproval Alone Is Not an Adequate Rational Basis for DOMA.....	17
A. Moral Disapproval Without More Is Not a Valid Rational Basis Under the Equal Protection Clause.	18
B. <i>Lawrence</i> Has Equal Protection Implications.	21
C. DOMA Was Motivated by Moral Disapproval and Is Therefore Unconstitutional.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bandari v. INS</i> , 227 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	7
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	8
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) (Stevens, J., dissenting).....	18, 22
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872) (Bradley, J. concurring).....	20, 21
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	7
<i>Golinksi v. United States Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968, 996-1002 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	15
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8, 20
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	5

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....11, 12

Perry v. Brown,
671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)15, 18, 21

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), *aff'd*, *Perry v. Brown*, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir.
2012)15, 16

R.R. Express Agency, Inc. v. New York,
336 U.S. 106 (1949) (Jackson, J., concurring).....20

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....18, 19

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....2

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....18, 19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

104th Cong. 33 (1996)12, 13

142 Cong. Rec. H10113 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996)13

142 Cong. Rec. H7442 (daily ed. July 11, 1996).....13

142 Cong. Rec. H7444 (daily ed. July 11, 1996).....23, 24

142 Cong. Rec. H7486 (daily ed. July 12, 1996).....14

142 Cong. Rec. S10,109 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996).....13

H.R. Rep. No. 104-66412, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adams, Arlin M. & Emmerich, Charles J., *A Heritage of Religious Liberty*, 137 U. Pa. L.
Rev. 1559, 1636 (1989)10

Ariel, David S., *What Do Jews Believe?: The Spiritual Foundations of Judaism* (1996).....6

Codex Iuris Canonici (1917).....6

Codex Iuris Canonici (1983).....6

Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on H.R. 3396 Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 33 (1996).....13

The First Presidency, *Statement on the Status of Blacks*, Dec. 15, 1969, reproduced in Appendix, *Neither White Nor Black: Mormon Scholars Confront the Race Issue in a Universal Church* (Lester E. Bush, Jr. & Armand L. Mauss eds., 1984)8

Gaddy, Rev. Dr. C. Welton, President, Interfaith Alliance, *Same-Gender Marriage & Religious Freedom: A Call to Quiet Conversations and Public Debates* (Aug. 2009), <http://www.interfaithalliance.org/equality/read>.17

Hunter, Nan D., *Living with Lawrence*, 88 Minn. L. Rev. 1103, 1124 (2004).....21

Lawler, Michael G., *Marriage and the Catholic Church: Disputed Questions* (2002).....6

Letter from Eric Holder, Attorney General, to John Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011).....23

Smith, Joseph F., et al., *Presentation of the First Presidency to the April 1896 Conference of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints*, reprinted in U.S. Congress, *Testimony of Important Witnesses as Given in the Proceedings Before the Committee on Privileges and Elections of the United States Senate in the Matter of the Protest Against the Right of Hon. Reed Smoot, A Senator from the State of Utah, to Hold His Seat* (1905)5

Southern Baptist Convention, *Position Statement on the Separation of Church and State*, <http://www.sbc.net/aboutus/pschurch.asp> (last visited Feb. 24, 2011).....5

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim
